## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

JUAN ROMAGOZA ARCE, NERIS GONZALEZ, CARLOS MAURICIO, and JORGE MONTES,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSE GUILLERMO GARCIA, an individual, CARLOS EUGENIO VIDES CASANOVA, an individual, and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No. 99-8364-CIV-Hurley Magistrate Judge Lynch

NIGHT BOX

FEB 0 6 2001

CLERK, USDC / SDFL / WPB

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DEFENDANTS' DE JURE COMMAND AUTHORITY, OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR DETERMINATION OF ACTS WITHOUT SUBSTANTIAL CONTROVERSY

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	rage
NTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. RULE 56 PERMITS THIS COURT TO FIND AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT DEFENDANTS POSSESSED DE JURE COMMAND AUTHORITY	5
II. A MILITARY COMMANDER CAN BE LIABLE FOR ACTS COMMITTED BY SUBORDINATES UNDER HIS DE JURE COMMAND AUTHORITY	6
A. The Doctrine Of Command Responsibility Requires A Showing Of Command Authority, Mens Rea, and Actus Reus	7
B. A Showing Of De Jure Command Authority Satisfies The First Element Of The Command Responsibility Doctrine As A Matter Of Law	8
III. THE FACTS ARE UNDISPUTED THAT DEFENDANTS EXERCISED DE JURE COMMAND AUTHORITY OVER MEMBERS OF THE MILITARY AND SECURITY FORCES	9
IV. IF THIS COURT DENIES PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, IT SHOULD NONETHELESS DETERMINE UNDER RULE 56(d) THAT DEFENDANTS POSSESSED DE JURE COMMAND AUTHORITY OVER THE SALVADORAN MILITARY AND SECURITY FORCES	11
CONCLUSION	13

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Application of Yamashita, 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	7, 10
Barker v. Norman, 651 F.2d 1107 (5th Cir. 1981)	5
Blackford v. Action Prods. Co., Inc., 92 F.R.D. 79 (W.D. Mo. 1981)	5, 12
Bolick v. Brevard County Sheriff's Dep't., 937 F. Supp. 1560 (M.D. Fla. 1996)	5
Cohen v. Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Med. and Dentistry of New 867 F.2d 1455 (3d Cir. 1989)	Jersey,12
DiSandro v. Makahuena Corp., 588 F. Supp. 889 (D. Haw. 1984)	
Forti v. Suarez-Mason, 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	9, 10
Gillette v. Delmore, 886 F. 2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1989)	
In re Hillsborough Holdings Corp., 176 B.R. 223 (M.D. Fla. 1994)	12
Jeffery v. Sarasota White Sox, Inc., 64 F.3d 590 (11th Cir. 1995)	
Lies v. Farrell Lines, Inc., 641 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1981)	5
Meek v. Metro. Dade County, 805 F. Supp. 958 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	6
Occidental Fire & Casualty Co. of North Carolina v. Cont'l Ban 918 F.2d 1312 (7th Cir. 1990)	k, N.A.,
Paul v. Avril, 901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	9, 11
Scott Paper Co. v. Taslog, Inc., 638 F.2d 790 (5th Cir. 1981)	6, 11
Warner v. United States, 698 F. Supp. 877 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	
Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F.Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	8, 10

#### STATUTES AND RELATED MATERIAL'S

Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §1350	1
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. §1350 note	1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56	
TVPA Senate Report, S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 9	(1991)8
OTHER AUTHORITIE	ES
Claud Pilloud et al., Commentary on the Additional Protocols to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 (1987)	of 8 June 1977
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1 and Relating to the Protection of Victims or International A June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3	rmed Conflicts
Timothy Wu & Yong-Sung Kang, Criminal Liability for the A Subordinates—The Doctrine of Command Responsibility an Analogues in United States Law, 38 HARV, INT'L L. J. 272	nd its
W. J. Fenrick, Some International Law Problems Related to P Before the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former 6 DUKE J. COMP. & INT'L L. 103 (1995)	Yugoslavia
U.S. Dept. of Army Field Manual No. 27-10, Responsibility of Subordinates in the Law of Land Warfare. ¶ 501 (1956)	

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure ("FRCP" or "Rule") 56(a) and Local Rule 7.5,
